Derivative financial instruments and risk management

	 The Group uses derivative financial instruments for hedging the risk arising from its business . These financial exposures are managed in
accordance with the Company’s risk management policies and procedures.The following table shows  outstanding foreign currency  forward
contracts  at the end of the reporting year i.e March 31, 2024.

Currency No of Deals Contract Value (US$) Maturity with in 12
months

 Maturity in More than 12
months

As at March
31,2024

As at March
31,2023

As at March
31,2024

As at March
31,2023

As at March
31, 2024

As at March
31,2023

As at March
31,2024

As at March
31,2023

US $  -  2  -  20,000   17.08  -  -

Following table provides sensitivity analysis in relation to derivative contracts

This analysis is performed on foreign currency forward covers outstanding  at the year end. This analysis is based on a change (depreciation /
appreciation) of 1%  and assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases

(Rupees in lakh)

Particulars

Profit or loss before tax Change in equity (net of tax)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

For the year ended March 31, 2024

USD  -   -   -   -

For the year ended March 31, 2023

USD  0.17  (0.17)  0.13  (0.13)

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair
values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The Group’s investment in fixed deposits are all at fixed rate and are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk